
  
 

93rd Annual PITA Grand Pacific 
July 22-27, 2024 ~ Bend Trap Club 

   

EVENT 1 – GIST SILVERSMITHS AND NORTHWEST SHOT SINGLES 
(120 shooters) 
AAA/AA WINNER Richard Bullard, Jr. (NV) (wco 25) ..................................... 100 
 Chuck Redding (CA) (co 24) 
A WINNER Kent Sakamoto (ID) ........................................................... 100 
B WINNER Dwain Storm (OR) ................................................................ 99 
C WINNER Gurjit Gakhal (BC)................................................................ 97 
D WINNER Eric Sweet (WA) ................................................................... 97 
LADY Stacy Peery (WA) (wco 22) ................................................. 97 
 Bailey Nelson (NV) (co 18) 
VETERAN John Mashak (WA) .............................................................. 99 
SENIOR Billy Myers (CA) ................................................................... 96 
ELDER Art Fenton (WA) ................................................................... 97 
JUNIOR Blake McCutcheon (ID) (wco 24) ......................................... 98 
 Cache Summers (UT) (co 23) 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)............................................................. 94 
 

EVENT 2 – BLACK DIAMOND GUN CLUB HANDICAP  
(115 shooters) 
WINNER Cache Summers (UT) (wso 24) ........................................... 96 
RUNNER-UP David Kelly (ID) (so 23 ......................................................... 96 
 Heath Lilze (OR) (so 19) 
LADY Bailey Nelson (NV)............................................................... 95 
VETERAN Michael Ramser (CA)........................................................... 95 
SENIOR Lonny Brown (OR) ............................................................... 89 
ELDER Jim Watters (CA) .................................................................. 90 
JUNIOR Kalina Gakhal (BC) .............................................................. 92 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)............................................................. 82 
 

EVENT 3 – DOLPHIN BANK TRUCKING-KAREN & GEORGE BARNETT 
DOUBLES (108 shooters) 
AA WINNER John Mullins (WA) .............................................................. 100 
A WINNER Wyatt Hart (CA) .................................................................... 96 
B WINNER Scott Moore (WA) ................................................................ 92 
C WINNER Michael Ramser (CA)........................................................... 92 
D WINNER Bill Reinecke (CA) ................................................................ 92 
LADY Patricia McLelland Merydith (OR) ........................................ 90 
VETERAN Stubby Hughes (AK) ............................................................ 92 
SENIOR Lonny Brown (OR) ............................................................... 88 
ELDER Art Fenton (WA) ................................................................... 93 
JUNIOR Blake McCutcheon (ID) ........................................................ 89 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)............................................................. 86   

 
 
 
 
 



  
 

EVENT 4 – SOS CLAYS HANDICAP (122 shooters) 
WINNER Jaxon Westlake (CA) ........................................................... 97 
RUNNER-UP Charles Storm IV (AZ) (wso 24) ........................................... 95 
 Josh Tiegs (WA) (so 19) 
LADY Tammy Wakefield (CA) ........................................................ 91 
VETERAN Michael Ramser (CA)........................................................... 91 
SENIOR Lonny Brown (OR) ............................................................... 90 
ELDER Jim Watters (CA) (wco 19) ................................................... 82 
 Mack Perkins (OR) (co 17) 
JUNIOR Barrett Snell (WA) (wco 24)  ................................................ 93 
 Cache Summers (UT) (co 21) 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)............................................................. 87 
 

EVENT 5 – 28 GAUGE SINGLES (10 shooters) 
CHAMPION Mac Robertson (CA) ............................................................ 48 
A WINNER Fred Sproul (OR) ................................................................. 46 
B WINNER Tony Shuyler (ID) ................................................................. 39 
C WINNER Gurjit Gakhal (BC)................................................................ 45 
 

EVENT 6 – 28 GAUGE DOUBLES (10 shooters) 
CHAMPION Bob Robertson (OR) ............................................................ 46 
A WINNER Fred Sproul (OR) ................................................................. 38 
B WINNER Karen Blaettler (OR) ............................................................ 20 
C WINNER Danny Benson (OR) ............................................................ 35 
 

EVENT 7 – CAL-WEST CONCRETE CUTTING DOUBLES (118 shooters) 
AA WINNER Kyle Seever (CA) ................................................................. 99 
A WINNER Bill Mullins (WA) ................................................................... 97 
B WINNER Bret Nelson (CA) .................................................................. 93 
C WINNER Julie Spindler (OR)............................................................... 93 
D WINNER John Mashak (WA) .............................................................. 85 
LADY Bailey Nelson (NV)............................................................... 93 
VETERAN Tom Olesen (WA) (wco 48) ................................................. 94 
 Stubby Hughes (AK) (co 45) 
SENIOR Steve Kaufman (OR) (wco 43) ............................................. 91 
 Craig Talbot (NV) (co 34) 
ELDER Kent Harris (ID) .................................................................... 87 
JUNIOR Blake McCutcheon (ID) ........................................................ 87 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)............................................................. 93 
 

EVENT 8 – Y-E-S HANDICAP (128 shooters)       
WINNER Chuck Redding (CA) ............................................................ 96 
RUNNER-UP Richard Bullard, Jr. (NV) ...................................................... 95 
LADY Kathy Evans (CA) ................................................................ 89 
VETERAN Jerry Godkin (AK) ................................................................ 94 
SENIOR Lonny Brown (OR) ............................................................... 91 
ELDER Darel Holcomb (ID) .............................................................. 89 
JUNIOR Barrett Snell (WA) ................................................................ 94 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwarz (NV).............................................................. 79 
 



  
 

EVENTS 9 & 11 – WINCHESTER & WHITE FLYER GRAND PACIFIC 
SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP (187 shooters)      
CHAMPION Mac Robertson (CA) (wso 25) ........................................... 198 
RUNNER UP Kent Sakamoto (ID) (so 24) ............................................... 198 
AAA WINNER Richard Bullard, Jr. (NV) (so 23) ........................................ 198 
AA WINNER Chuck Redding (CA) (so 23) .............................................. 198 
A WINNER Jaxon Westlake (CA) (so 23) ............................................. 198 
B WINNER Iain Wilson (CA) (wso 24-24) ............................................. 194 
 Tony Shuyler (ID) (so 24-23) 
C WINNER Wyatt Hart (CA) .................................................................. 191 
D WINNER Eric Sweet (WA) (wso 22) .................................................. 185 
 Alexis Ewing (OR) (so 19) 
LADY Julie Spindler (OR)............................................................. 195 
VETERAN John Mashak (WA) ............................................................ 194 
SENIOR  Charles Storm, Jr. (AZ) ...................................................... 195 
ELDER Art Fenton (WA) ................................................................. 194 
JUNIOR Logan Shearer (CA) ........................................................... 192 
SUB JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)........................................................... 191 
 

STATE/PROVINCIAL TEAM:   CALIFORNIA .............................................. 1130 
AAA Kyle Seever ........................................................................ 197 
AA Warren Hamatani ............................................................... 193 
A Michael Sargent ................................................................. 185 
B Billy Myers .......................................................................... 190 
C Wyatt Hart .......................................................................... 191 
D Jonathan Au ....................................................................... 174 
 

EV 10 – SPORTCO HANDICAP (171 shooters)      
WINNER Kyle McKenzie (OR) ............................................................ 95 
2ND PLACE Colton Tucker (CA) .............................................................. 94 
3RD PLACE Chuck Redding (CA) ............................................................ 92 
LADY Tammy Schuyler (ID) (wco 23) ............................................ 85 
 Stacy Peery (WA) (co 21) 
VETERAN John Chesebro (OR) ............................................................ 89 
SENIOR Charles Storm, Jr. (AZ) (wco 22) ......................................... 90 
 Lonny Brown (OR) (co 19) 
ELDER Rich McGuire (OR) (wco 20-19) .......................................... 85 
 Mack Perkins (OR) (co 20-17) 
JUNIOR Barrett Snell (WA) ................................................................ 92 
SUB-JUNIOR Mitchell Dagher (NV) ........................................................... 88 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 

EV 12 – STANFILL HOMES HANDICAP (168 shooters)      
WINNER Dakota Shorts (OR) (wso 22) .............................................. 94 
2ND PLACE Heath Lilze (OR) (so 21) ...................................................... 94 
3RD PLACE Chuck Redding (CA) (wco 24) ............................................. 93 
 James Peery (WA) (co 23) 
LADY Kathy Evans (CA) (wco 21) ................................................. 87 
 Lori McKnight (CA) (co 20) 
VETERAN Stubby Hughes (AK) ............................................................ 89 
SENIOR Paul Porter (WA) .................................................................. 88 
ELDER Butch Hanks (ID) (wco 24) ................................................... 88 
 Ron Sweet (MD) (co 22) 
JUNIOR Barrett Snell (WA) ................................................................ 93 
SUB-JUNIOR Mitchell Dagher (NV) ........................................................... 85 
 
 
 

EVENT 13 – GRAND PACIFIC DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP (156 shooters) 
CHAMPION Chuck Redding (CA) ............................................................ 98 
RUNNER UP Chad Lilze (OR) (wso 19-20-19) .......................................... 97 
AA WINNER Colton Tucker (CA) (so 199-20-16) ..................................... 96 
 John Mullins (WA) (so 19-20) 
 Bob Robertson (OR) (so 18) 
A WINNER Keary Taylor (OR) ................................................................ 96 
B WIN James Fleming (AK) ............................................................ 94 
C WIN Tammy Wakefield (CA) ........................................................ 91 
D WIN John Mashak (WA) (wso 19) ............................................... 86 
 Patricia Waters (CA) (so 14) 
LADY Bailey Nelson (NV)............................................................... 94 
VETERAN Stubby Hughes (AK) ............................................................ 93 
SENIOR Marc Banner (ID) .....................................................................   
ELDER Greg Miner (WA) .................................................................. 88 
JUNIOR Wyatt Hart (CA) .................................................................... 91 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)............................................................. 89 
 

EVENT 14 – BROWNING GRAND PACIFIC HANDICAP (172 shooters)        
CHAMPION Kyle McKenzie (OR) (wso 23-21) ........................................ 95 
2nd PLACE Jeremie Summers (NV) (so 23-19) ...................................... 95 
3rd PLACE Colton Tucker (CA) (wso 24) ............................................... 94 
 Kyle Seever (CA) (so 23) 
 Chuck Redding (CA) (ff) 
LADY Aiven Shields (CA) ............................................................... 92 
VETERAN John Chesebro (OR) ............................................................ 92 
SENIOR Jim Powell (OR) ................................................................... 91 
ELDER Butch Hanks (ID) .................................................................. 89 
JUNIOR Dakota Shorts (OR) ............................................................. 91 
 Logan Shearer (CA) (ff) 
SUB-JUNIOR Mitchell Dagher (NV) ........................................................... 86 
 

 
 
 



  
 

HIGH OVER ALL (Events 1-14, excluding Events 5&6 
CHAMPION Chuck Redding (CA) ........................................................ 1154 
AAA CLASS Kyle Seever (CA) ............................................................. 1134 
AA CLASS Jason Nelson (NV) ........................................................... 1108 
A CLASS Jaxon Westlake (CA) ....................................................... 1123 
B CLASS Blake McCutcheon (ID) .................................................... 1093 
C CLASS Lonny Brown (OR) ........................................................... 1060 
D CLASS Kalina Gakhal (BC) .......................................................... 1038 
LADY Stacy Peery (WA) ............................................................ 1060 
VETERAN Stubby Hughes (AK) ........................................................ 1083 
SENIOR Billy Myers (CA) ............................................................... 1039 
ELDER Art Fenton (WA) ............................................................... 1022 
JUNIOR Wyatt Hart (CA) ................................................................ 1091 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwartz (NV)......................................................... 1042 
 
 

DAN ORLICH HIGH ALL AROUND (Events 9, 11, 13 & 14 - 400 Targets) 
CHAMPION Chuck Redding (CA) .......................................................... 390 
AAA CLASS Kyle Seever (CA) ............................................................... 387 
AA CLASS Colton Tucker (CA) ............................................................ 385 
A CLASS Jacon Westlake (CA) ......................................................... 375 
B CLASS Brian James (WA) .............................................................. 371 
C CLASS Gurjit Gakhal (BC).............................................................. 367 
D CLASS Marc Banner (ID) ............................................................... 358 
LADY Patricia Waters (CA) .......................................................... 364 
VETERAN Stubby Hughes (AK) .......................................................... 373 
SENIOR Jim Powell (OR) ................................................................. 361 
ELDER Butch Hanks (ID) ................................................................ 348 
JUNIOR Wyatt Hart (CA) .................................................................. 371 
SUB-JUNIOR Colin Schwarz (NV ............................................................. 361 
 

TWO IN A FAMILY   Jeremie & Cache Summers (UT) .................................. 728 
HUSBAND & WIFE   James & Stacy Peery (WA) .......................................... 723 
PITA ROOKIE OF THE YEAR   Danny Phipps (WA) ..................................... 268 
CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS   Richard Bullard (NV) ................................... 198 
                       Julie Spindler (OR) ...................................... 195 
 


